
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 28th March, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Jonathan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   17 ADAMS ROW, LONDON, W1K 2LA (Pages 5 - 26) 

 2.   25-27 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2DW (Pages 27 - 68) 

 3.   10 - 12 BOURLET CLOSE, LONDON, W1W 7BR (Pages 69 - 86) 

 4.   7-9 BOTTS MEWS, LONDON, W2 5AG (Pages 87 - 
114) 

 5.   84B CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0ER (Pages 115 - 
148) 

 6.   3 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9AY (Pages 149 - 
196) 

 7.   55 OLD COMPTON STREET, LONDON, W1D 6HW (Pages 197 - 
214) 

 8.   5 MACCLESFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1D 6AY (Pages 215 - 
228) 



 
 

 

 9.   MOORE HOUSE, 2 GATLIFF ROAD, LONDON (Pages 229 - 
250) 

 10.   7 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, CITY OF WESTMINSTER, 
NW8 0QE 

(Pages 251 - 
282) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
20 March 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th March 2017 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/12217/FULL 
 
 
 
West End 

17 Adams 
Row 
London 
W1K 2LA 
 

Demolition behind retained front facade and 
redevelopment to provide a building comprising new 
basement, ground and two upper floors, including 
rear extensions at ground and first floors, and first 
floor rear terrace, for use as a single family dwelling 
with two integral garages. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
2. RN NO(s) :  

16/11476/FULL 
 
 
 
West End 

25-27 Oxford 
Street 
London 
W1D 2DW 
 

Redevelopment behind retained facade and erection 
of seventh floor extension with new plant room at roof 
level to provide retail use (Class A1) at basement, 
ground and first floors and office (Class B1) use at 
part basement, part ground, part first and second to 
seventh floors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/12196/FULL 
 
 
West End 

10 - 12 
Bourlet Close 
London 
W1W 7BR 
 

Erection of a 4th floor mansard roof extension at No’s 
10 and 11 and a 3rd floor mansard at No 12, 
excavation of a sub-basement level, installation of 
plant within acoustic enclosure at rear first floor level 
at No’s 11 and 12 in connection with continued use of 
the buildings as offices (Class B1).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution  
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/09953/FULL 
 
 
Bayswater 

7-9 Botts 
Mews 
London 
W2 5AG 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
replacement three storey buildings with double 
basements to provide 2 x 4 bedroom single family 
dwellinghouses (Class C3), with integral garages and 
other associated works. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - extent of excavation, design and amenity. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5. RN NO(s) :  

Application 1 
16/11456/FULL 
16/11457/LBC 
 

84B Carlton 
Hill 
London 
NW8 0ER 
 

Application 1: Construction of gable end/ pediment 
to side extension with a pitched roof behind; retention 
of roof lanterns to side extension, retention of ground 
and first floor extended area to side extension; 
retention of 4 roof lights and green roof to rear single 

 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th March 2017 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Application 2 
16/11461/FULL 
16/11460/LBC 
 
 
Abbey Road 

storey extension, alterations to front and rear garden 
including new landscaping, and associated internal 
alterations to the 1950’s extension. Retrospective 
Application (16/11456/FULL & 16/11457/LBC) 
 
Application 2: Erection of a single storey rear 
extension at ground floor level with frameless, double 
glazed,-sliding-folding doors, and in
[...]
he garage 
building facing Hill road in connection with its use as 
two small studios; alteration of the detailed design, 
form and roof level plant arrangement of the single 
storey block adjacent to boundary with Abbey House; 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th March 2017 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

omission of entrance canopy to gift shop entrance, 
relocation of gift shop plant and repositioning of front 
wall pier; and amendments to internal alterations to 
Studio 3. 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision      

letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
7. RN NO(s) :  

16/03127/FULL 
 
 
West End 

55 Old 
Compton 
Street 
London 
W1D 6HW 
 

Replacement of existing full height extract duct to the 
rear elevation measuring 450mm x 450mm and 
associated plant at rear lower flat roof level. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
   8. RN NO(s) :  

17/01062/FULL 
17/01063/ADV 
 
St James's 

5 
Macclesfield 
Street, 
London 
W1D 6AY 
 

1. Replacement shopfront and installation of 
new awning at front ground floor level. 

2. Display of internally illuminated fascia sign 
measuring 1.43m x 1.69m, externally-
illuminated mural measuring 6.2m x 8.6m to 
Dansey Place 3.8m x 4.5m to shopfront. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Refuse permission - design grounds. 
2. Refuse advertisement consent - design grounds. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
9. RN NO(s) :  

16/05525/FULL 
 
 
Churchill 

Moore 
House, 
2 Gatliff 
Road, 
London 
 
 

Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 
11 September 2012 (RN: 12/03886/FULL) for use of 
ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as 
a 227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions 
restricting food retail uses or as a Class A3 
restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading 
hours of the store from 07.00 to 22.00 Monday to 
Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays to allow the store to open to customers from 
7am to 11pm daily. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
10. RN NO(s) :  

16/09298/FULL 
16/09299/LBC 
 

7 Clifton Hill 
London 
City Of 
Westminster 

Variation to Condition 1 of planning permission and 
listed building consent dated 20.11.2012 (Ref: 
12/03398/FULL & Ref: 12/03399/LBC) for the 
excavation beneath dwellinghouse and part of rear 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 28th March 2017 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Abbey Road 

NW8 0QE 
 

garden to provide additional residential 
accommodation, associated internal and external 
alterations, and retention of bin store in front garden; 
NAMELY, for a new plant room to sub-basement 
level including new vent to rear garden and a 
deepening of the swimming pool, and for new 
windows and doors to rear lower ground floor level 
and new windows to rear ground and first floor levels  
 

Recommendation  
1        Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
3.       Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision      
letter. 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 March 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 17 Adams Row, London, W1K 2LA,   
Proposal  

Demolition behind retained front facade and redevelopment to 
provide a building comprising new basement, ground and two 
upper floors, including rear exten
[...]
nitoring powers for the construction period 
and details of construction practices; with the aim of reducing construction related 
impacts on the locality. The applicant has agreed that they will adhere to the City 
council's Code of Construction Practice. It is recommended that this is secured by 
condition. This should successfully ensure that construction should not result in a 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 

loss of amenity to residents. On this basis permission could not reasonably be 
withheld due to the potential impact of construction works.    
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. E-mail from Councillor Roberts, dated 28 January 2017 
3. Letter from occupier of 16 Adams Row, London, dated 9 February 2017 
4. Letter from occupier of 18 Adams Row, London, dated 6 February 2017 
5. Letter from occupier of 18 Adams Row, London, dated 9 February 2017  
6. Email from District Surveyor dated 20 March 2017.  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE 
PRESENTING OFFICER: MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Page 17

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 17 Adams Row, London, W1K 2LA,  
  
Proposal: Demolition behind retained front facade and redevelopment to provide a 

building comprising new basement, ground and two upper floors, including 
rear extensions at ground and first floors, and 1st floor rear terrace, for use as 
a single family dwelling with two integral garages. 

  
Reference: 16/12217/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 590_A_DRW_10_010 REV PL5, 590_A_DRW_10_011 REV PL2, 

590_A_DRW_10_110 REV PL4, 590_A_DRW_10_111 REV PL3,  
590_A_DRW_10_210 REV PL4 

  
Case 
Officer: 

Shaun Ret
[...]
ent to be more regular/cohesive; materials to be brick to both sides;  
- Symmetrically locate dormers on each element/omit arched dormer top/use steel windows; 
- Reconsider horizontal brick string course detailing as this emphasizes width; 
- Set terrace railing behind a parapet. 
 

  
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 March 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 84B Carlton Hill, London, NW8 0ER  

Proposal Application 1: Construction of gable end/ pediment to side extension 
with a pitched roof behind; retention of roof lanterns to side extension, 
retention of ground and first floor extended area to side extension; 
retention of 4 roof lights and green roof to rear single storey extension, 
alterations to front and rear garden including new landscaping, and 
associated internal alterations to the 1950’s extension. Retrospective 
Application (16/11456/FULL & 16/11457/LBC) 

Application 2: Erection of a single storey rear extension at ground floor 
level with frameless, double glazed,-sliding-folding doors, and internal 
alterations including the removal of an internal partition. Retrospective 
Application (16/11461/FULL & 16/11462/LBC)  

Agent Mr BARRY SUMPTER 

On behalf of Mrs Francis Silver 

Registered Number 16/11461/FULL & 16/11462/LBC 

16/11456/FULL & 16/11457/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 December 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

2 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Application 1: 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. .Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the 
draft decision letter. 
 
Application 2: 
1. Refuse planning permission – design. 
2. Refuse listed buil
[...]
d, London, SW1   
Proposal Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 

2012 (RN: 12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore 
House/Building A as a 227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions 
restricting food retail uses or as a Class A3 restaurant; namely to 
extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 07.00 to 22.00 
Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays to 
allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 

Agent Indigo Planning Limited 

On behalf of Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd  

Registered Number 16/05525/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

14 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside conservation area 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
A decision on this application was deferred by the Planning Application Committee on 22 November 
2016 so that the applicant could come back with firm measures to address the following issues: 
 
i) light pollution,  
ii) servicing and  
iii) the location of the ATM machine  
 
in order to reduce the impact of the proposed extended operational hours on local residents.  
 
The Committee also requested that the applicant revert to displaying their current lawful operational 
hours on their signage and abide by those hours. 
 
Sainsbury’s have responded as follows: 

Page 229

Agenda Item 9



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 
i) light pollution 
 
As previously reported to Committee, a timer device will be fitted to the store signage so that it is only 
illuminated during store opening hours to avoid attracting customers when the store is not open. This 
can be secured by condition (see recommended Condition 14 on the draft decision letter).  
 
Sainsbury’s have also undertaken to manually switch off or cover the self-scan till lights each day 
(this is already being done) and to replace the internal store lighting with new LED light
[...]
 232



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

None since last reported to Planning Applications Committee on 22 November 2016  
 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Planning Applications Committee report and background papers dated 22 November 

2016 
2. Indigo Planning emails dated 20 December 2016 and 16 February 2017 

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JULIA ASGHAR BY EMAIL AT:jasghar@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 233



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Unit A1 Moore House – ground floor plan 

Page 234



 Item No. 

 9 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Moore House, 2 Gatliff Road, London, ,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 2012 (RN: 

12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as a 
227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions restricting food retail uses or as a 
Class A3 restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 
07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays to allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 

  
Reference: 16/05525/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Original approved scheme: 

9795-1-00-9105-Z00 01; 3085-00-271; 3085-00-273; 9947-D24; 120391/AR/C01; 
120391_PD_01; Servicing Delivery Information (Points 1-4); Covering Letter dated 5 
April 2012; Design and Access Statement dated April 2012; Supporting Servicing 
and Operational Statement dated March 2012. 
 
Revised S73 application scheme: 
Indigo Planning letter dated 6 June 2016 & email dated 17.10.16; site location plan 
 

  
Case Officer: Amanda Jackson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried ou
[...]
inal planning permission dated 11 
September 2012 unless this decision has changed those terms and conditions. (I15AA) 
 
3 Under Part 3, Class V of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, Unit A1 of Moore House can change between the Class 
A1 and Class A3 uses we have approved for 10 years without further planning permission. 
However, the actual use 10 years after the date of this permission will become the authorised 
use, so you will then need to apply for permission for any further change. (I62A) 
 
4 Conditions 3 and 4 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly. (I82AA) 
 
5 Please contact our Environmental Health Service (020 7641 2000) to make sure you meet their 
requirements under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and the Environmental Protection Act 
1990. (I07AA) 
 

  
  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 

& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 10 
 
 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 
28 March 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 7 Clifton Hill, London, City Of Westminster, NW8 0QE  
Proposal Variation to Condition 1 of planning permission and listed building consent dated 

20.11.2012 (Ref: 12/03398/FULL & Ref: 12/03399/LBC) for the excavation 
beneath dwellinghouse and part of rear garden to provide additional residential 
accommodation, associated internal and external alterations, and retention of 
bin store in front garden; NAMELY, for a new plant room to sub-basement level 
including new vent to rear garden and a deepening of the swimming pool, and for 
new windows and doors to rear lower ground floor level and new windows to rear 
ground and first floor levels 

Agent Mr Ben Shaw 
On behalf of Mr Ben Shaw 

Registered Number 16/09298/FULL, and  
16/09299/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

28 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade II 
Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
No. 7 Clifton Hill is a Grade II listed detached villa building which is located within the St John's Wood 
Conservation Area.  The building comprises the original floor levels of lower ground, ground and first 
floor levels.  Since its construction wings have been added to the main building to both east and west 
sides, and the site now also includes new accommodation both underneath the front garden related to 
applications approved on 18th July 2011, and also underneath the house and the rear garden related 
to applications approved on 20th November 2012.     
 
The basement accommodation underneath the rear garden has not been constructed fully in 
accordance with the scheme approved on 20th November 2012.  The swimming pool has been 
constructed deeper than approved, and a new plant room structure has been excavated underneath 
the area of approved basement accommodation in the location of the rear patio.  In addition, two 
windows and a door to rear lower ground floor level which were not included in the approval of 2012 
have been removed without permission, and the application seeks to reinstate a timber door and 
windows to these locations, with
[...]
as confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without risk to 
neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the building 
regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these regulations in all 
respects.  

   
9 

 
We recommend you speak to the Head of the District Surveyors' Services about the stability and 
condition of the walls to be preserved. He may ask you to carry out other works to secure the 
walls. Please phone 020 7641 7240 or 020 7641 7230.  (I22AA)  

   
10 

 
You are advised that Thames Water recommends that a non-return valve or other suitable device 
be installed to avoid the risk of back flow at a later date , on the assumption that the sewerage 
network may surcharge to ground level during storm conditions.  

   
 

 
1. Application forms., 2. Emails from Building Control dated 16.11.2016 with email chain attached 
and dated 27.10.2016, 3. Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 06.03.2017, 4. 
Comments from the occupier of 12 Clifton Hill dated 04.11.2016, 5. Comments from the occupier 
of 5 Clifton Hill dated 08.11.2016, ,   

   
 
 
 
 

Page 277



 Item No. 

 10 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 7 Clifton Hill, London, City Of Westminster, NW8 0QE 
  
Proposal: Variation to Condition 1 of listed building consent dated 20.11.2012 (Ref: 

12/03399/LBC) for the Excavation beneath dwellinghouse and part of rear garden to 
provide additional residential accommodation, associated internal and external 
alterations, and retention of bin store in front garden; NAMELY, for a new plant room 
to sub-basement level including new vent to rear garden and a deepening of the 
swimming pool, alterations to rear lightwell and patio, and for new windows and doors 
to rear lower ground floor level and new windows to rear ground and first floor levels 

  
Reference: 16/09299/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: Plan A (Lower Ground) - Approved, Plan A (Lower Ground) - Existing, Plan A (Lowe

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 28th March, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Barbara Grahame and Robert Rigby 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Louise Hyams 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillor Jonathan Glanz had replaced Councillor Louise 

Hyams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of items 4 and 9 he had sat on 

the Planning Committee which had previously considered these applications. 
In respect of item 1 he knew one of the objectors, Cllr Roberts, in his capacity 
as a Councillor. 

 
2.3 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of item 9 he had sat on the 

Planning Committee which had previously considered this application. 
 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of item 10 the 
application was situated on the street where she resided and therefore 
advised that she would withdraw from the meeting for this item. 

 
2.5 Councillor Glanz declared that in respect of items 1, 2, 3 and 7 they were all 

situated within his ward. He knew some of the objectors but had not 
discussed the applications with them. In respect of item 1 he knew the 
objector, Cllr Roberts, as they were both Councillors for the West End Ward 
but he had not discussed the application with her. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 17 ADAMS ROW, LONDON, W1K 2LA 
 
Demolition behind retained front facade and redevelopment to provide a building 
comprising new basement, ground and two upper floors, including rear extensions at 
ground and first floors, and 1st floor rear terrace, for use as a single family dwelling 
with two integral garages. 
 
An additional representation was received from de Matos Ryan (Undated). 
 
The presenting officer circulated the following amendment to the decision letter: 
 
Additional condition No’s 15 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
removal of plant and vents from the scheme. Notwithstanding as detailed on plan 
numbers: 590_A-DRW_10_011 REV PL2, 590_A_DRW_10_110 REV PL4, 
590_A_DRW_10_111 REV PL3, 590_A_DRW_10_210 REV PL4 you must not 
commence works on this part of the property until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
(Post Meeting Note – Following the Committee meeting it was noted that an 
objection to the application had not been included in the report and had therefore not 
considered by the Members. Accordingly the decision would not be issued and the 
application would be presented again to Planning Committee (3) on 9 May 2017 with 
the additional information included.). 
 
2 25-27 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2DW 
 
Redevelopment behind retained facade and erection of seventh floor extension with 
new plant room at roof level to provide retail use (Class A1) at part basement, part 



 
3 

 

ground and part first floors and office (Class B1) use at part basement, part ground, 
part first and second to seventh floors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
3 10 - 12 BOURLET CLOSE, LONDON, W1W 7BR 
 
Erection of a 4th floor mansard roof extension at No’s 10 and 11 and a 3rd floor 
mansard at No 12, excavation of a sub-basement level, installation of plant within 
acoustic enclosure at rear first floor level at No’s 11 and 12 in connection with 
continued use of the buildings as offices (Class B1). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 7-9 BOTTS MEWS, LONDON, W2 5AG 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of replacement three storey buildings 
with double basements to provide 2 x 4 bedroom single family dwellinghouses (Class 
C3), with integral garages and other associated works. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Richard Holloway (28/03/17), 
Botts Mews Residents Consultation Group (25/03/17), South East Bayswater 
Residents’ Association (28/03/17) and Turley (27/03/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal in design terms and the 
extent of the excavation were both unacceptable. 
 
5 84B CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0ER 
 
Application 1: Construction of gable end/ pediment to side extension with a pitched 
roof behind; retention of roof lanterns to side extension, retention of ground and first 
floor extended area to side extension; retention of 4 roof lights and green roof to rear 
single storey extension, alterations to front and rear garden including new 
landscaping, and associated internal alterations to the 1950’s extension. 
Retrospective Application (16/11456/FULL & 16/11457/LBC) 
 
Application 2: Erection of a single storey rear extension at ground floor level with 
frameless, double glazed,-sliding-folding doors, and internal alterations including the 
removal of an internal partition. Retrospective Application (16/11461/FULL & 
16/11462/LBC) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Application 1: 
 



 
4 

 

1) That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
granted; and 

 
2) That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
Application 2: 
 
1) That planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposals were 

unacceptable in design terms. 
 

2) That listed building consent be refused as the works were considered harmful 
to the design and appearance of the listed building. 

 
6 3 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9AY 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 2 July 2015 (RN: 
14/11186/FULL & 14/11187/LBC) for the reconfiguration and expansion of facilities 
for music recording and production at No.3 Abbey Road comprising erection of a 
new recording studio to rear of No.5 Abbey Road; conversion of existing garage 
building facing Hill Road to form new recording studio and addition of pitched roof 
structure; new gate to Hill Road frontage of site; enlargement of single storey block 
adjacent to boundary with Abbey House and erection of extension to accommodate 
new transformer; erection of single storey extension to rear of Studio 2; use of lower 
ground floor of No.5 Abbey Road as a gift shop (Class A1) with associated 
alterations to form access and new landscaping to the front of No.5; installation of 
new mechanical plant equipment; new landscaping; and internal alterations, 
including to Studios 2 and 3. NAMELY, amendments to alter the detailed design, 
layout and form of the new recording studio to rear of No.5 Abbey Road including 
demolition and replacement of boundary wall with No.7; relocation of plant from roof 
of the existing building and new recording studio to rear of No.5 Abbey Road to 
within the gap between it and Studio 2; alteration to the detailed design and plant 
arrangement to the garage building facing Hill road in connection with its use as two 
small studios; alteration of the detailed design, form and roof level plant arrangement 
of the single storey block adjacent to boundary with Abbey House; omission of 
entrance canopy to gift shop entrance, relocation of gift shop plant and repositioning 
of front wall pier; and amendments to internal alterations to Studio 3. 
 
A late representation was received from Porta Planning LLP (27/03/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That conditional planning permission and conditional listed building consent 

be granted subject to the addition of an informative to restrict people smoking 
at the rear of No.5 Hill Road and an addition to the management plan 
requiring the wall on Hill Road to be maintained on a monthly basis to prevent 
any graffiti. 

 
2) That reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 



 
5 

 

7 55 OLD COMPTON STREET, LONDON, W1D 6HW 
 
Replacement of existing full height extract duct to rear elevation measuring 450mm x 
450mm and associated plant at rear lower flat roof level. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the decision letter: 
 
Amendment to condition 7 to read: 
 
The kitchen extract duct hereby permitted shall not be operated except between 
11.30 hours and 00:00 (midnight) hours daily. 
 
Additional condition 8 
 
Notwithstanding any reference to air conditioning equipment in the submitted 
acoustic report this permission does not give consent for any air conditioning units. 
 
Reason 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
8 5 MACCLESFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1D 6AY 
 

This application was withdrawn. 
 
9 MOORE HOUSE, 2 GATLIFF ROAD, LONDON 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 2012 (RN: 
12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as a 
227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions restricting food retail uses or as a 
Class A3 restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 
07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
to allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Jason Williams (24/03/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year. 
 
10 7 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, CITY OF WESTMINSTER, NW8 0QE 
 
Variation to Condition 1 of planning permission and listed building consent dated 
20.11.2012 (Ref: 12/03398/FULL & Ref: 12/03399/LBC) for the excavation beneath 
dwellinghouse and part of rear garden to provide additional residential 
accommodation, associated internal and external alterations, and retention of bin 



 
6 

 

store in front garden; NAMELY, for a new plant room to sub-basement level including 
new vent to rear garden and a deepening of the swimming pool, and for new 
windows and doors to rear lower ground floor level and new windows to rear ground 
and first floor levels. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be agreed; 

and 
 

2)  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


